
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the

contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any

liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this

announcement.

INGDAN, INC.
硬 蛋 創 新

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 400)

DISCLOSEABLE AND CONNECTED TRANSACTION

RENEWAL OF LOAN FACILITY AND PROVISION OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

BACKGROUND

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 16 April 2021, where the Lender, an
indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into the Loan Agreement with the
Borrower, pursuant to which the Lender agreed to provide the Borrower with the Loan Facility of up
to RMB90,000,000. The Lender also entered into loan agreements in an aggregate amount of
RMB27,600,000 with other Employees on the same date and on similar terms.

As at the date of this announcement, the principal amount of RMB90,000,000 and accrued interest
under the Loan Facility remained outstanding.

RENEWAL OF LOAN FACILITY AND PROVISION OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

According to the Loan Agreement, the Borrower shall repay the Loan Facility (together with all the
accrued interest) in full on or before the Original Repayment Date, being 16 April 2024.

On 15 April 2024, the Lender, an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into the
Supplemental Loan Agreement to, among other things, extend the Original Repayment Date and
revise the interest rate to 3.8%. Save for the amendments made pursuant to the Supplemental Loan
Agreement, all the material terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement shall remain in full force
and effect.

The Lender also entered into supplemental loan agreements to renew the existing loan agreements
with other Employees on the same date and on similar terms.

– 1 –



IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios calculated pursuant to Rule 14.07 of the Listing
Rules exceed 5% but are less than 25%, the transaction contemplated under the Supplemental Loan
Agreement constitutes a discloseable transaction of the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing
Rules, which is subject to the reporting and announcement requirements but exempt from the
circular, independent financial advice and shareholders’ approval requirements under the Listing
Rules. Further, the Borrower is a director of Comtech, an indirect non-wholly owned subsidiary of
the Company, and a director of other indirect subsidiaries of the Company. Therefore, the Borrower
is a connected person at the subsidiary level of the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing
Rules. Accordingly, the transaction under the Supplemental Loan Agreement constitutes a connected
transaction of the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules. As (i) the Borrower is a
connected person at the subsidiary level; (ii) the Board has approved the Renewal of Loan Facility
and the transaction contemplated thereunder, including the entering into of the Supplemental Loan
Agreement; and (iii) the independent non-executive Directors have confirmed that the terms of the
transaction are fair and reasonable, the transaction is on normal commercial terms or better and in the
interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole, the Renewal of Loan Facility and the
transaction contemplated thereunder, including the entering into of the Supplemental Loan
Agreement, are subject to the reporting and announcement requirements but are exempt from the
circular, independent financial advice and shareholders’ approval requirements under Rule 14A.101
of the Listing Rules.

Four of the other Employees are directors of other indirect subsidiaries of the Company only and
they are therefore connected persons at the subsidiary level. The applicable percentage ratios
calculated pursuant to Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules for the supplemental loan agreements with the
other Employees are less than 1%. The supplemental loan agreements entered into with the other
Employees therefore constitute de minimus transactions under Rule 14A.76 of the Listing Rules and
are not subject to reporting, announcement and shareholders’ approval under Chapter 14A of the
Listing Rules.

BACKGROUND

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 16 April 2021, where the Lender, an
indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into the Loan Agreement with the Borrower,
pursuant to which the Lender agreed to provide the Borrower with the Loan Facility of up to
RMB90,000,000. The Lender also entered into loan agreements in an aggregate amount of
RMB27,600,000 with other Employees on the same date and on similar terms.

As at the date of this announcement, the principal amount of RMB90,000,000 and accrued interest
under the Loan Facility remained outstanding.

– 2 –



RENEWAL OF LOAN FACILITY AND PROVISION OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

According to the Loan Agreement, the Borrower shall repay the Loan Facility (together with all the
accrued interest) in full on or before the Original Repayment Date, being 16 April 2024.

On 15 April 2024, the Lender, an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into the
Supplemental Loan Agreement to, among other things, extend the Original Repayment Date and revise
the interest rate to 3.8%. Save for the amendments made pursuant to the Supplemental Loan
Agreement, all the material terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect.

The Lender also entered into supplemental loan agreements to renew the existing loan agreements with
other Employees on the same date and on similar terms.

PRINCIPAL TERMS OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL LOAN AGREEMENT

Date 15 April 2024.

Parties (1) Qianhai Ingdan (Shenzhen) Limited* (前海硬蛋通信技術(深
圳)有限公司), formerly known as Qianhai Cogobuy.com
(Shenzhen) Limited* (前海科通芯城通信技術(深圳)有限公

司), as lender; and

(2) LI Honghui (李宏輝), as borrower.

Principal amount of
the Loan Facility

RMB90,000,000.

Revised Base Interest Rate The interest rate of the Loan Facility be revised from 6% per
annum to 3.8% per annum from 16 April 2024 until the Extended
Repayment Date, which shall be calculated on an actual/365-day
basis. The revised interest rate will also be subject to re-
assessment and adjustment (if applicable) on or before each
anniversary during the term of the Supplemental Loan Agreement
with reference to the prevailing market interest rates.

Drawdown period of
the Loan Facility

the date on which the Loan Facility was drawn down in full.

Purpose The Borrower had transferred the principal amount of the Loan
Facility to Shenzhen Partnership, which in turn had used this sum
to pay for the Target Shares it purchased from Optimum Profuse
Technology.

– 3 –



Security Prior to withdrawing any sums under the Loan Agreement, the
Borrower had entered in the Pledge Agreement with the Lender.

Repayment (i) The principal amount of the Loan Facility shall be repaid no
later than the Extended Repayment Date. The Borrower can
unilaterally decide to repay all or part of the principal amount
on a date earlier than Extended Repayment Date;

(ii) The interest shall be repaid together with the principal; and

(iii) Any proceeds arising from the Borrower’s transfer of his
interest in Shenzhen Partnership or from the transfer of the
Target Equity Interest through Shenzhen Partnership shall be
applied in priority to repay the Loan Facility and its interests
accrued.

Default Interest (i) If the Borrower fails to pay any sum payable to the Lender
under the Loan Agreement when due, he shall pay interest on
such sum from and including the due date up to and including
the date of actual payment of all outstanding sums at the
default rate of 130% of the base interest rate; and

(ii) If the Borrower uses any sum borrowed under the Loan
Agreement for a purpose other than that provided for in the
Loan Agreement, he shall pay interest on such sum from and
including the date on which the such sum was misused up to
and including the date on which such sum was repaid at an
interest rate of 200% of the base interest rate.

– 4 –



INFORMATION OF THE PARTIES INVOLVED

The Company

The Company is a limited liability company incorporated in the Cayman Islands and its shares have
been listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange. The Company, together with its subsidiaries, is
principally engaged in operating an iPaaS technology services platform serving the global IC industry
and AIoT ecosystem in China. The Group’s core businesses are (i) a technology services platform for
the chip industry, and (ii) a platform providing AIoT technology and services.

The Lender

The Lender is principally engaged in software development, the development of electronic
communication products and the provision of related technical consulting and services.

The Borrower

The Borrower is the executive partner of the Shenzhen Partnership, holding 76.53% of the partnership
interests. Through Shenzhen Partnership, he indirectly owns equity interest in Comtech. The Borrower
is also a director of Comtech and other indirect subsidiaries of the Company.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF ENTERING INTO THE SUPPLEMENTAL LOAN
AGREEMENT

The sums borrowed under the Loan Agreement were applied by the Borrower to pay for the Target
Equity Interest acquired by Shenzhen Partnership which is ultimately controlled by the Borrower,
following which the Borrower indirectly held 4.29% of Comtech (subsequently diluted to 4.08% as at
the date of this announcement). The Borrower is a director of Comtech. The Group expects that the
demand for chips from customers in the PRC will increase greatly as a result of the widespread
adoption and rapid development of AI. As the Group’s chip sales are conducted primarily through
Comtech, a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, the Company believes that allowing key
employees to acquire an equity interest in Comtech is appropriate to incentivize key employees as it
aligns employee interests with that of the Company, with a goal to retain and motivate critical
employees to work towards the long-term goal, expansion and development of Comtech. The Renewal
of Loan Facility is therefore in the interest of the Group.

The Revised Interest Rate under the Supplemental Loan Agreement has been determined by reference
to the prevailing market interest rates as well as the financial background and repayment ability of the
Borrower. The Supplemental Loan Agreement is expected to generate a stable interest income for the
Lender, which will indirectly benefit the Company.

– 5 –



IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios calculated pursuant to Rule 14.07 of the Listing
Rules exceed 5% but are less than 25%, the transaction contemplated under the Supplemental Loan
Agreement constitutes a discloseable transaction of the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing
Rules, which is subject to the reporting and announcement requirements but exempt from the circular,
independent financial advice and shareholders’ approval requirements under the Listing Rules. Further,
the Borrower is a director of Comtech, an indirect non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, and a
director of other indirect subsidiaries of the Company. Therefore, the Borrower is a connected person at
the subsidiary level of the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules. Accordingly, the
transaction under the Supplemental Loan Agreement constitutes a connected transaction of the
Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules. As (i) the Borrower is a connected person at the
subsidiary level; (ii) the Board has approved the Renewal of Loan Facility and the transaction
contemplated thereunder, including the entering into of the Supplemental Loan Agreement; and (iii) the
independent non-executive Directors have confirmed that the terms of the transaction are fair and
reasonable, the transaction is on normal commercial terms or better and in the interests of the Company
and its shareholders as a whole, the Renewal of Loan Facility and the transaction contemplated
thereunder, including the entering into of the Supplemental Loan Agreement, are subject to the
reporting and announcement requirements but are exempt from the circular, independent financial
advice and shareholders’ approval requirements under Rule 14A.101 of the Listing Rules.

Four of the other Employees are directors of other indirect subsidiaries of the Company only and they
are therefore connected persons at the subsidiary level. The applicable percentage ratios calculated
pursuant to Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules for the supplemental loan agreements with the other
Employees are less than 1%. The supplemental loan agreements entered into with the other Employees
therefore constitute de minimus transactions under Rule 14A.76 of the Listing Rules and are not subject
to reporting, announcement and shareholders’ approval under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

None of the Directors has any material interest in the Supplemental Loan Agreement, and no Directors
are required to abstain from voting on the relevant board resolutions.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider that the terms of the
Supplemental Loan Agreement (including the Renewal of Loan Facility) were arrived at after arm’s
length negotiation between the Lender and Borrower in the ordinary and usual course of business of the
Company; and have been entered into on normal commercial terms and the terms thereof are fair and
reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall have the
meanings set out below:

‘‘AI’’ Artificial Intelligence

‘‘AIoT’’ AI and Internet of Things

– 6 –



‘‘Borrower’’ LI Honghui (李宏輝), a director and indirect shareholder of Comtech,
and the executive partner of Shenzhen Partnership

‘‘Company’’ Ingdan, Inc. (硬蛋創新), an exempted company incorporated in the
Cayman Islands with limited liability on 1 February 2012 and formerly
known as Cogobuy Group

‘‘Comtech’’ Shenzhen Comtech Limited* (深圳市科通技術股份有限公司), a
company established under the laws of the PRC and an indirect non-
wholly owned subsidiary of the Company as to approximately 66.84%
and formerly known as Comtech Industrial Technology (Shenzhen)
Company Limited* (科通工業技術(深圳)有限公司)

‘‘connected person(s)’’ has the meaning ascribed thereto in the Listing Rules

‘‘Director(s)’’ the director(s) of the Company

‘‘Employees’’ Seven individuals, four of them are directors of other indirect
subsidiaries of the Company and each a partner holding an interest in
Shenzhen Partnership with whom the Lender has entered into (i) loan
agreements on similar terms and on the same date as the Loan
Agreement; and (ii) supplemental loan agreements on similar terms and
on the same date as the Supplemental Loan Agreement

‘‘Extended Repayment Date’’ the extended maturity date of the Loan under the Supplemental Loan
Agreement, being 16 April 2027

‘‘Group’’ the Company and its subsidiaries

‘‘Hong Kong’’ Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC

‘‘IC’’ integrated circuits

‘‘Lender’’ Qianhai Ingdan (Shenzhen) Limited* (前海硬蛋通信技術(深圳)有限公

司), a limited liability company established under the laws of the PRC
and an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and formerly
known as Qianhai Cogobuy.com (Shenzhen) Limited* (前海科通芯城

通信技術(深圳)有限公司)

‘‘Listing Rules’’ the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange

‘‘Loan Agreement’’ the loan agreement dated 16 April 2021 entered into between the
Borrower and the Lender in respect of the provision of the Loan
Facility

– 7 –



‘‘Loan Facility’’ the loan facility in the principal amount of RMB90,000,000 granted by
the Lender to the Borrower under the Loan Agreement

‘‘Optimum Profuse
Technology’’

Optimum Profuse Technology (HK) Limited (優車易購(香港)有限公

司), a limited liability company incorporated in Hong Kong, formerly
one of the shareholders of Comtech as to approximately 4.65% as at
the date of the Loan Agreement

‘‘Original Repayment Date’’ 16 April 2024

‘‘Pledge Agreement’’ the pledge agreement entered into between the Borrower and the
Lender (《合夥企業財產份額質押協議》) before the Borrower
withdrew any sums under the Loan Agreement, pursuant to which the
Borrower agreed to (i) pledge his interest in the property of Shenzhen
Partnership to the Lender and (ii) register the pledge as soon as
practicable

‘‘PRC’’ the People’s Republic of China excluding, for the purposes of this
announcement only, Hong Kong, Macao and Taiwan

‘‘Renewal of Loan Facility’’ the renewal of the Loan Facility pursuant to the terms of the
Supplemental Loan Agreement

‘‘RMB’’ Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

‘‘Shenzhen Partnership’’ Shenzhen Comtech Innovation Consulting Partnership* (深圳市科通創

新諮詢合夥企業(有限合夥)), a partnership established under the laws
of the PRC and formerly known as Shenzhen INGDAN Innovation
Consulting Partnership* (深圳市硬蛋創新諮詢合夥企業(有限合夥))

‘‘Stock Exchange’’ The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

‘‘subsidiary(ies)’’ has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

‘‘Supplemental Loan
Agreement’’

the supplemental loan agreement dated 15 April 2024 entered into
between the Lender and the Borrower in relation to the Renewal of
Loan Facility

– 8 –



‘‘Target Equity Interest’’ Equity interest in Comtech that Shenzhen Partnership purchased from
Optimum Profuse Technology, amounting to approximately 4.29% of
the total equity interest in Comtech as of the date of purchase of the
Target Equity Interest, and subsequently diluted to 4.08% as at the date
of this announcement

‘‘%’’ per cent.

By order of the Board
Ingdan, Inc.

KANG Jingwei, Jeffrey
Chairman, Executive Director
and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 15 April 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. KANG Jingwei, Jeffrey, Mr. WU Lun Cheung Allen

and Ms. GUO Lihua; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. YE Xin, Dr. MA, Qiyuan and Mr. HAO Chunyi,

Charlie.

* For identification purposes only

– 9 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005b683964da300c005b5370523754c18cea005d300d005d00204f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


